



\$~82

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 62/2024 CRL.M.A. 30817/2024**

ALAM KHAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Yashwardhan Singh, Mr. Digant
Mishra and Mr. Ujjwal Bharadwaj,
Advs.

versus

MOMEENA BIBI

.....Respondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

%

14.10.2024

CRL.M.A. 30818/2024 (Exemption)

1. Exemption allowed subject to just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of, accordingly.

CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 62/2024 alongwith CRL.M.A. 30817/2024 (Stay)

1. This petition has been filed assailing the order dated 02nd September, 2024 passed by the Family Courts, Rohini, New Delhi in MT Case No.247/2021. By the said impugned order, interim maintenance of Rs.5,000/- has been granted in favour of the respondent/wife.
2. Counsel for the petitioner states that the respondent/wife was married to another person with whom she had not sought a legal divorce and, therefore, the marriage itself would be void was not considered in the right perspective by the Family Court. He states that within 10 days of the



marriage in 2019 they had separated when he came to know that the respondent/wife has four children and were married to another person. According to the petitioner, arrears of Rs.1,30,000/- would be there, as per the impugned order.

3. To express his *bona fides* he is willing to deposit Rs.1,30,000/- before this Court within the next two weeks.
4. The same shall be kept deposited with the Registrar General of this Court in an interest-bearing fixed deposit. The said deposit is without prejudice to rights and contentions of the parties.
5. On this basis, issue notice to the respondent/wife on steps being taken by the petitioner through all permissible modes, including email.
6. List on 14th January, 2025.
7. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

OCTOBER 14, 2024/MK